or liabilities. Any changes to Sorin’s equity, including results of operations from June 30, 2015 through the date the mergers are completed, will also change the
purchase price allocation, which may include the recording of a lower or higher amount of goodwill. The final adjustments may be materially different from the
pro forma financial statements presented in this proxy statement/prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma equity and net income from continuing operations are qualified by the statements set forth under this caption and should not be
considered indicative of the market value of Sorin ordinary shares or the actual or future results of operations of Sorin for any period. Actual results may be
materially different than the pro forma information presented.

94

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF APRIL 24, 2015

(In thousands of dollars)

Historical
Cyberonics

Inc.

Historical
Sorin S.p.A

(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Note 3)
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 124,187   $ 16,895   $ (6,750)   3(d)  $ 134,332
   (23,831)   3(k)   (23,831)

Accounts receivable, net   50,569   227,045   —   277,614
Inventories   23,963   165,682   34,318   3(g)   223,963
Deferred tax assets   7,199   25,326   (1,271)   3(h)   31,254
Other current assets   34,802   62,719   (8,038)   3(m)   89,483

Total current assets   240,721   497,668   (5,573)   732,816
Property, plant and equipment, net   40,287   159,192   33,808   3(f)   233,287
Intangible assets, net   10,168   86,962   679,038   3(e)   776,168
Goodwill   —   220,166   271,371   3(i)   491,537
Investments in equity securities   17,127   3,969   —   21,096
Deferred tax assets   6,078   62,298   (68,376)   3(h)   —
Other assets   1,564   63,956   —   65,520

Total assets   315,944   1,094,210   910,269   2,320,424

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   7,251   124,784   —   132,035
Accrued liabilities   24,198   84,800   5,705   3(l)   114,703
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   1,842   3(h)   1,842
Other current liabilities   —   90,277   —   90,277

Total current liabilities   31,449   299,862   7,547   338,858
Long-term liabilities   7,921   38,820   —   46,742
Deferred tax liabilities   —   31,451   178,938   3(h)   210,389
Non-current financial liabilities   —   127,659   —   127,659

Total liabilities   39,370   497,792   186,485   723,647
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   321   535,660   (460,173)   3(j)   75,808
Additional paid-in capital   445,362   8,640   (84,127)   3(j)   369,875

   —   —   1,338,560   3(a)   1,338,560
   —   —   9,457   3(b)   9,457
   —   —   2,406   3(c)   2,406
   (243,535)   3(j)   (243,535)

Treasury stock   (243,535)   (3,304)   246,839   3(j)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (3,401)   32,950   (32,950)   3(j)   (3,401)
Retained earnings   77,827   22,472   (22,472)   3(j)   77,827

   —   —   (23,831)   3(k)   (23,831)
   —   —   (5,705)   3(l)   (5,705)
   —   —   (684)   3(d)   (684)

Total stockholders’ equity   276,574   596,419   723,784   1,596,777

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 315,944   $1,094,210   $ 910,269   $2,320,424

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

95

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 24, 2015

(In thousands of dollars, except per share data)

Historical
Cyberonics

Inc.

Historical Sorin
S.p.A

(Note 5 & 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Note 4)
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales   $ 291,558   $ 944,919   $ —   $1,236,477
Cost of sales   27,311   430,547   1,470   4(b)   459,328

Gross profit   264,247   514,372   (1,470)   777,149
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   132,311   360,826   34,103   4(a)   527,240
   1,423   4(b)   1,423
   (33,789)   4(d)   (33,789)

Research and development   43,284   126,700   266   4(b)   170,251

Total operating expenses   175,595   487,526   2,004   665,125

Income from operations   88,652   26,846   (3,474)   112,024
Interest income(expense), net   163   (8,686)   —   (8,523)
Income from/(expense on) investments in associates   —   (9,053)   —   (9,053)
Other income (expense), net   479   (4,297)   —   (3,818)

Income before income tax   89,294   4,810   (3,474)   90,630
Income tax expense   31,447   (7,973)   (4,878)   4(c)   18,595

Net Income   $ 57,848   $ 12,783   $ 1,405   $ 72,035

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 2.19   $ 1.47
Diluted   $ 2.17   $ 1.46
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   26,391   48,903
Diluted   26,626   49,308

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

96

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Mergers

The merger agreement provides for the business combination of Cyberonics and Sorin. The merger agreement provides for (i) the merger of Sorin with and into
Holdco, with Holdco continuing as the surviving company, which we refer to as the Sorin merger, and immediately thereafter, (ii) the merger of Merger Sub

[…]

$19.9 million for the twelve months ended April 24, 2015. In addition, this adjustment removes €4.7 million (or $5.2 million) of compensation expense
incurred during the period related to payments to be made to certain executives from Sorin upon close of the transaction.

5. Adjustments to Sorin Historical Financial Statements to Conform to Cyberonics

Presented below is unaudited financial information showing adjustments to conform Sorin’s historical IFRS statements to GAAP. Additionally, certain
reclassifications have been made to Sorin’s historical unaudited financial statements to conform to Cyberonics’ presentation. For purposes of translating the
unaudited financial information from euro to U.S. dollars, the IFRS financial statements denominated in thousands of euro have been converted to U.S. dollars
using the exchange rates derived from the European Central Bank of 1.1189 as of June 30, 2015, and the average exchange rate of 1.2037 during the twelve
months ended June 30, 2015.

104

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED SORIN PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2015

(In thousands)
Historical

Sorin

IFRS to
GAAP

Adjustments
Note
Ref.

Financial
Statement

Reclassification
Note
Ref.

Historical
Adjusted

Sorin

Historical
Adjusted

Sorin
Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  € 15,100   € —   € —   € 15,100   $ 16,895
Accounts receivable, net   202,918   —   —   202,918   227,045
Other receivables   17,163   —   (17,163)  5(l)   —   —
Inventories   148,076   —   —   148,076   165,682
Deferred tax assets, net   —   (11,734)  5(d)   34,369   5(k)   22,635   25,326
Other current assets   27,157   11,734   5(d)   17,163   5(l)   56,054   62,719

Total current assets   410,414   —   34,369   444,783   497,668
Property, plant and equipment, net   136,739   5,536   5(f)   —   142,275   159,192
Intangible assets, net   234,579   (156,858)  5(a)(f)   —   77,721   86,962
Goodwill   196,770   —   —   196,770   220,166
Investments in equity securities   —   —   3,547   5(n)   3,547   3,969
Deferred tax assets, net   71,100   18,947   5(a)   (34,369)  5(k)   55,678   62,298
Other assets   60,707   —   (3,547)  5(n)   57,160   63,956

Total assets   1,110,309   (132,375)   —   977,934   1,094,210

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   111,524   —   —   111,524   124,784
Accrued liabilities   —   —   75,789   5(m)  75,789   84,800
Other payables   75,789   —   (75,789)  5(m)  —   —
Other current liabilities   80,684   —   —   80,684   90,277
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   267,997   —   —   267,997   299,862
Long-term liabilities   34,568   —   —   34,568   38,678
Non-current financial liabilities   114,093   —   —   114,093   127,659
Government grants   2,269   (2,142)  5(b)   —   127   142
Deferred tax liabilities   36,649   (8,540)  5(a)   —   28,109   31,451

Total liabilities   455,576   (10,682)   —   444,894   497,792
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   478,738   —   —   478,738   535,660
Additional paid-in capital   7,722   —   —   7,722   8,640
Treasury stock   (2,953)   —   —   (2,953)   (3,304)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   29,449   —   —   29,449   32,950
Retained earnings   141,777   (121,693)  5(a)(b)  —   20,084   22,472

Total stockholders’ equity   654,733   (121,693)   —   533,040   596,419

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  €1,110,309   € (132,375)   € —   €977,934   $1,094,210

Sorin presents its income statement data both in a format classified by nature and a format classified by function. Sorin’s historical audited financial
statements are based on the format classified by nature; however, for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, the
format classified by function has been included.

105

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED SORIN PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(In thousands)
Historical

Sorin

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
Note

Reference

Financial
Statement

Reclassification
Note

Reference

Historical
Adjusted

Sorin

Historical
Adjusted

Sorin
Net sales  €785,012   € —   € —   €785,012   $944,919
Cost of sales   332,006   —   25,680   5(g)   357,686   430,547

Gross profit   453,006   —   (25,680)   427,326   514,372
Operating expenses:   —   —

Selling, general and administrative   299,352   2,496   5(c)   (2,084)  5(g)(h)   299,764   360,826
Research and development   82,134   21,841   5(a)   1,284   5(i)   105,259   126,700
Special items   24,880   —   (24,880)  5(g)(h)(i)  —   —

Total operating expenses   406,366   24,337   (25,680)   405,023   487,526

Income from operations   46,640   (24,337)   —   22,303   26,846
Interest income(expense), net   (9,547)   (1,239)  5(a)   3,570   5(j)   (7,216)   (8,686)
Income from/(expense on) investments in associates   (7,521)   —   —   (7,521)   (9,053)
Other income (expense), net   —   —   (3,570)  5(j)   (3,570)   (4,297)

Income before income tax   29,572   (25,576)   —   3,996   4,810
Income tax expense   (3,132)   (3,492)  5(e)   —   (6,624)   (7,973)

Net Income  € 32,704   € (22,084)   € —   € 10,620   $ 12,783

106

Table of Contents

Adjustments included in the column “IFRS to GAAP Adjustments” are for the following:

(a) The accounting for research and development expenditures differs under GAAP and IFRS. Under GAAP, costs for both research and development
are generally not eligible for capitalization. Under IFRS, development costs incurred in connection with a specific project are eligible for
capitalization only when an entity can demonstrate that it possesses the technical capabilities needed to complete the intangible asset and make it
available for use or sale, that it intends to complete the asset for the purpose of using it or selling it, that it has developed methods to enable the